

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED
Case No. 21-1180

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

FINNBIN LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMMISSION,

Respondent.

On Petition for Review of a Final Rule of the
Consumer Product Safety Commission

**BRIEF OF CONSUMER REPORTS, CONSUMER
FEDERATION OF AMERICA, AND KIDS IN
DANGER AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Rachel Weintraub
Consumer Federation of America
1620 I St., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 387-6121
rweintraub@consumerfed.org

Dev Gowda
Kids In Danger
116 W. Illinois St., Suite 4E
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 595-0649
dev@kidsindanger.org

Oriene H. Shin
Consumer Reports
1101 17th St., N.W., Suite 500
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 462-6262
oriene.shin@consumer.org
D.C. Cir. Bar No. 63415
Counsel of Record for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
CERTIFICATE OF PARTIES, RULINGS UNDER REVIEW, AND RELATED CASES.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	ix
STATEMENT OF IDENTITY, INTEREST IN CASE, AND SOURCE OF AUTHORITY TO FILE	ix
STATEMENT OF AUTHORSHIP AND FINANCIAL CONTRIBUTIONS.....	xii
ARGUMENT.....	1
I. Introduction.....	1
II. Juvenile Product Manufacturers and Inadequate, Ineffective Voluntary Standards Failed Consumers and Left Infants at Greater Risk of Injury	4
A. The voluntary standard for infant inclined sleep products protected company interests, not consumer safety.....	7
B. Inadequate voluntary standards endangered infants by conflicting with expert medical guidelines	10
III. The Commission Acted Appropriately to Protect Infants from Unsafe Sleep Environments and Provide Parents Clear Information.....	14
A. The Commission's actions aligned with its purpose and mission to protect the public from unreasonable risks of injury.....	15
B. The Commission promulgated the safety standard for infant sleep products in accordance with the law and direction from Congress.....	17

IV. The Commission's Actions Were Well-Reasoned, Supported by
the Evidence, and in Line with Consumer Expectations 20

CONCLUSION..... 23

CERTIFICATION OF SERVICE 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
 STATUTES	
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b).....	14, 15
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)(1)	2, 23
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)(2)	23
15 U.S.C. § 2051(b)(3)	2, 23
15 U.S.C. § 2056.....	19
15 U.S.C. § 2056a(b)(1)(B)(ii)	3, 13
15 U.S.C. § 2056a(b)(2)	20
15 U.S.C. § 2058.....	19
Consumer Product Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 92-573, 86 Stat. 1207 (1972).....	16
Consumer Product Safety Improvement Act of 2008, Pub. L. No. 110-314, 122 Stat. 3016	16
 Regulations	
16 C.F.R. 1215-38	19
16 C.F.R. § 1218.2 (2021).....	12
 Other Authorities	
<i>2007: The Year of the Recall</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (Oct. 30, 2007), https://advocacy.consumerreports.org/press_release/2007-the-year-of-the-recall	18
<i>2007: The Year of the Recall</i> , KIDS IN DANGER (Feb. 2008), www.kidsindanger.org/docs/reports/2008_year_of_the_recall.pdf	18
<i>About Us</i> , CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMM’N, www.cpsc.gov/About-CPSC (last visited Dec. 23, 2021)	17

American Academy of Pediatrics Task Force on Sudden Infant Death Syndrome, <i>SIDS and Other Sleep-Related Infant Deaths: Updated 2016 Recommendations for a Safe Infant Sleeping Environment</i> . PEDIATRICS, Nov. 1, 2016, https://publications.aap.org/pediatrics/article/138/5/e20162938/60309/SID-S-and-Other-Sleep-Related-Infant-Deaths-Updated	2
Arnold B. Elkind, <i>Forward</i> to NATIONAL COMMISSION ON PRODUCT SAFETY, FINAL REPORT (June 1970)	17
Commission Briefing Package: Final Rule Regarding Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products, CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMM’N (May 12, 2021), www.cpsc.gov/s3fs-public/FinalRuleSafetyStandardforInfantSleepProducts.pdf	17
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMM’N, <i>Fisher-Price Recalls Rock ‘n Play Sleepers Due to Reports of Deaths</i> (Apr. 12, 2019), www.cpsc.gov/Recalls/2019/Fisher-Price-Recalls-Rock-n-Play-Sleepers-Due-to-Reports-of-Deaths	5
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMM’N, <i>Kids II Recalls All Rocking Sleepers Due to Reports of Deaths</i> (Apr. 12, 2019), www.cpsc.gov/Recalls/2019/Kids-II-Recalls-All-Rocking-Sleepers-Due-to-Reports-of-Deaths	6, 21
CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY COMM’N, STAFF MEMORANDUM, DRAFT FINAL RULE FOR INFANT SLEEP PRODUCTS: STAFF’S RESPONSE TO COMMISSIONER’S HEARING QUESTIONS (May 26, 2021), www.cpsc.gov/s3fs-public/DraftFinalRuleforInfantSleepProductsStaffsResponsetoCommissionersHearingQuestions.pdf	6
Consumer Product Safety Comm’n, <i>Statement of Acting Chairman Robert S. Adler re: Vote on Final Rule to Establish a Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products</i> (June 15, 2021)	21
Consumer Reports, <i>Comment Letter on Proposed Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products</i> (Feb. 26, 2020).....	23
Consumer Reports, <i>Letter on Draft Final Rule for Infant Sleep Products</i> (May 27, 2021)	21

Consumer Reports, Letter Petition of Consumers in Support of Proposed Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products (June 1, 2021).....	23
DAVID H. CARPENTER, CONG. RSCH. SERV., R45174, THE CONSUMER PRODUCT SAFETY ACT: A LEGAL ANALYSIS (updated Apr. 24, 2018)	19
Fisher-Price, Comment Letter on Proposed Safety Standard for Bassinets and Cradles (July 12, 2010).....	5, 8, 10
Fisher-Price, Media Statement on the U.S. Consumer Product Safety Commission-Fisher-Price Joint Security Alert (Apr. 5, 2019), https://corporate.mattel.com/news/media-statement-on-the-u-s-consumer-product-safety-commission-fisher-priceR-joint-security-alert-released-on-april-5-2019	12
<i>Infant Inclined Sleepers: The Rise and Fall of a Dangerous Baby Product</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS, https://www.consumerreports.org/product-safety/inclined-sleeper-safety (last visited Dec. 23, 2021).....	6
<i>July 2020 American Experiences Survey: Television Privacy & Security and Product Safety</i> , (Consumer Reports, Yonkers, N.Y.), Aug. 2020 (on file with author).....	3, 22
Kids in Danger, Consumer Federation of America, Consumers Union, U.S. PIRG, and Public Citizen, Comment Letter on Proposed Safety Standard for Infant Inclined Sleep Products (June 27, 2017)	9
Louise Story and David Barbosa, <i>Mattel Recalls 19 Million Toys Sent From China</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Aug. 15, 2007), www.nytimes.com/2007/08/15/business/worldbusiness/15imports.html	18
Rachel R. Peachman, <i>Fisher-Price Rock 'n Play Sleeper Should Be Recalled</i> , <i>Consumer Reports Says</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (Apr. 8, 2019), www.consumerreports.org/recalls/fisher-price-rock-n-play-sleeper-should-be-recalled-consumer-reports-says	6
Rachel R. Peachman, <i>New Evidence Shows More Infant Deaths Tied to Inclined Sleepers Than Previously Reported</i> , Consumer Reports (Mar. 11, 2020), www.consumerreports.org/child-safety/new-evidence-shows-more-infant-deaths-tied-to-inclined-sleepers-than-previously-reported-a3884397129	1

Rachel R. Peachman, <i>While They Were Sleeping</i> , CONSUMER REPORTS (Dec. 30, 2019), www.consumerreports.org/child-safety/while-they-were-sleeping	4, 5, 6
Robert S. Adler, <i>From “Model Agency” to Basket Case—Can the Consumer Product Safety Commission be Redeemed?</i> , 41 Admin. L. Rev. 61 (1989).....	17
<i>Safety Standard for Bassinets and Cradles</i> , 78 Fed. Reg. 63,019 (Oct. 23, 2013) (codified at 16 C.F.R. § 1218).....	5, 8
<i>Safety Standard for Bassinets and Cradles: Notice of Proposed Rulemaking</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 22,303 (Apr. 28, 2010) (codified at 16 C.F.R. § 1218).....	5
<i>Safety Standard for Infant Sleep Products</i> , 86 Fed. Reg 33,022, (June 23, 2021).....	1, 6, 7, 12, 13, 14, 16, 17, 20
<i>September 2021 American Experiences Survey: Television Privacy & Security and Product Safety</i> , (Consumer Reports, Yonkers, N.Y.), Oct. 2021 (on file with author)	22
<i>Sleeping Danger: The Rock ‘n Play and Failures in Infant Product Safety Hearing before H.R. Comm. on Oversight and Reform</i> , 117th Cong. (June 7, 2021)	5, 21
STAFF OF H.R. COMM. ON OVERSIGHT AND REFORM, 117TH CONG., REP. ON INFANT DEATHS IN INCLINED SLEEPERS: FISHER-PRICE’S ROCK ‘N PLAY REVEALS DANGEROUS FLAWS IN U.S. PRODUCT SAFETY (June 2021)..	2, 5, 7, 8, 9
<i>Standard Consumer Safety Specification for Infant Inclined Sleep Products</i> , (Oct. 18, 2021), www.astm.org/f3118-17a.html	7
